
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth 
Legisla tures 

OF THE 

·STATE OF MAINE 
From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937 

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS 

Published by the Secretary 'of State, in conjunction 
with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the 
Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, 
March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Aerts approved 

August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL 
AUGUSTA,MAINE 

1937 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

, STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature 

1937 

-



DEER HUNTING ON SWANS ISLAND 571 

CHAP. 74 

town of Milbridge to dig and take clams for any purpose in the clam flats 
located in the town of Milbridge; notwithstanding any action taken by the 
municipal officers of said town under section 43 of chapter 2 of the public 
la"ws of 1933. 

Approved April 15, 1937. 

Chapter 72 

RESOL VE, in Favor of Magalloway Plantation for Building a Fish Screen 
on Pond Brook. 

Appropriation for fish screen in Magalloway Plantation. Resolved: 
That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of $400 to compensate 
Magalloway Plantation for the building of a fish screen on Pond brook in 
Magalloway Plantation, provided, however, that some responsible person, 
corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the 
outlet of the waters above mentioned are situated, or some other town in 
the county of Oxford, in which said waters are situated, shall have agreed 
to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from 
sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and 
prevent the free running of the water through the same. 

Approved April 15, 1937. 

Chapter 73 

RESOL VE, in Favor of Megunticook Lake Anglers' Club. 

Megunticook Lake Anglers' Club; appropriation for. Resolved: That 
there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of $355.75 to be paid to the 
Megunticook Lake Anglers' Club, of Camden, being 0 of the amount paid 
for materials and repair in the construction of the fish screen located in 

" Canaan lake, also known as Megunticook lake. Said sum to be paid from 
the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game. 

Approved April 15, 1937. 

Chapter 74 

RESOLVE, Regulating Deer Hunting on Swans Island in the County of 
Hancock. 

Hunting of deer; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of in­
land fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and 
regulation that no person shall hunt or shoot deer on Swans Island in the 
county of Hancock. 

Approved April 15, 1937. 
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